\, I
':<:!!b"'
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL
SUBCHAPTER 8. PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES FOR
MINOR FACILITIES (AND MAJOR FACILITIES
WITHOUT AN OPERATING PERMIT)
Subchapter Historical Note
Unless otherwise expressly noted, all provisions of this Subchapter
were adopted pursuant to authority ofN.J.S.A. 26:2C-8 and 26:2C-9 and
were filed and became effective prior to September 1, 1969. Subsequent
revisions were filed January 4, 1973, as R.1973 d.IO to become effective
on March 5, 1973. See: 4 N.J.R. 184(b), 5 N.J.R. 38(a). Additional
revisions were filed March 29, 1976, as R.1976 d.96 to become effective
on June 1, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R. 308(a), 8 N.J.R. 221(c). See section
annotations for subsequent rulemakings.
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Transition Game: NJDEP's Air Pollution Control Program. James

processing, meat byproduct processing, or rendering.
(r) (Reserved)
(s) For a significant source included in any of the follow­
ing categories, the Department has prepared permitting
procedures manuals, which summarize certain alternative
application and permitting procedures developed to take into
consideration the specific characteristics ofthese sources. An
applicant may elect, for sources in these categories, to use the
alternative procedures, rather than the corresponding standard
procedures set forth in this subchapter. The manuals are
available from the Department at the address in (b) above:
I. Batch plants (see technical manual I30 I);
2. Pilot plants (see technical manual1302);
3. Dual plants (see technical manual1302); and
4. Laboratory operations (see technical manuali2II).
Amended by R.1985 d.96, effective March 4, 1985 (operative April 5,
1985).
See: 16 N.J.R. 1671(a), 17 N.J.R. 587(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1991 d.109, effective March 4, 1991 (operative March
31, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 292(a), 22 N.J.R. 593(a), 23 N.J.R. 723(a).
In (a), added application and information request address. In (b),
stylistic change and reference to new subsections 8.14 through 8.23
added. Replaced (c) and (d). Added (e), (f), (g), (h), (i).
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Amended by R.1993 d.129, effective March 15, 1993 (operative April
20, 1993).
See: 24 N.J.R. 3459(a), 25 N.J.R. 123l(b). w
New subsections (j) and (k) added pertaining to air quality impact
analysis protocol approval. -
Amended by R.l994 d.502, effective October 3, 1994 (operative
October 31, 1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 3963(a), 25 N.J.R. 4836(a), 26 N.J.R. 793(a), 26 N.J.R.
3943(b).
Public Notice: Processing delays for temporary Certificates and re­
newals of five year Certificates.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3087(b).
Amended by R.l998 d.231, effective May 4, 1998 (operative June 12,
1998).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3521(a), 30 N.J.R. 1563(b).
Rewrote the section.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 31 N.J.R. 69l(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.204, effective May 15, 2000 (operative June 6,
2000).
See: 31 N.J.R. 1671(a), 32 N.J.R. 1808(a).
Deleted a former (r); recodified former (s) and (t) as (r) and (s); and
in the new (r), changed N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.2002 d.53, effective February 4, 2002 (operative March
12, 2002).
See: 33 N.J.R. 3290(a), 34 N.J.R. 756(a).
In (b), rewrote 1 and 2; in (c), substituted "RADIUS or e-NJEMS"
for"AlMS".
Amended by R.2004 d.129, effective April 5, 2004 (operative April 25,
2004).
See: 35 N.J.R. 3486(a), 36 N.J.R. 1791(a).
Reserved (r).
Public Notice: Draft Revised Technical Manual1302 for Pilot Plants.
See: 38 N.J.R. 342(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.212, effective June 19, 2006 (operative June 30,
2006).
See: 37 N.J.R. 4728(a), 38 N.J.R. 269l(b).
Section was "Applications"; rewrote (a), (b), (c) and (n); and deleted
"and" from the end of ( s )2, substituted "; and" for a period at the end of

(t) The fee for an environmental improvement pilot test is
set forth at N.J.A.C. 7:27-8.6.
7:27-8.10
(g) The holder of an environmental improvement pilot test
approval shall keep records of product run time, emission
testing performed, and other data relevant to the emission of
air contaminants. These records shall be kept for a minimum
of five years, and any relevant data obtained must be sub­
mitted with any future application covering the source.
(h) Upon completion of the environmental improvement
pilot test, the equipment involved shall cease operating, or
shall return to operating under the conditions of the existing
permit, if any. An environmental improvement pilot test
approval does not constitute Departmental acceptance of
equipment or a process for future production purposes.
New Rule, R.1998 d.231, effective May 4, 1998 (operative June 12,
1998).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3521(a), 30 N.J.R. 1563(b).
Former N.J.A.C. 7:27-8.9, Reporting requirements, recodified to
N.J.A.C. 7:27-8.15.

such operation, it shall not be a defense to an enforcement
action that an application for approval of a plan is pending.
(m) A person seeking approval of an alternative monitoring
plan shall send the application to the Department at the
following address:
Chief, Bureau of Technical Services
Air Quality Regulation Program
Department of Environmental Protection
POBox411
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0411
Amended by R.1998 d.231, effective May 4, 1998 (operative June 12,
1998).
See: 29 N.J.R. 352l(a), 30 N.J.R. 1563(b).
In (g)2, inserted "or 22, N.J.A.C. 7:1K-l.5,"; and in (k), changed
N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.2005 d.343, effective October 17, 2005 (operative date
of November 7, 2005).
See: 36 N.J.R. 4228(a), 37 N.J.R. 3976(a).
In ( e )2, deleted ''utility" and added "serving an electric generating
unit".

during the quarter, the owner or operator should provide
certification that no violations occurred and that the records
are maintained at the facility. Certification of the
notification should be in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:27-
1.39; or
2. If no such continuous emissions monitoring system
has been installed the owner or operator shall submit to the
Department on March 1 of each year an annual report for
the preceding calendar year. Such annual report shall
include any violations which occutTed during the previous
year. If no violations occurred during the year, the owner
or operator shall provide certification that no violations
occurred and that the records are maintained at the facility.
Certification of the notification shall be in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 7:27-1.39.
Amended by R.1995 d.214, effective April17, 1995 (operative May 23,
1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 3298(a), 27 N.J.R. l581(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.204, effective May 15, 2000 (operative June 6,
2000).